Reference is made to the announcement of Alpha Professional Holdings Limited (the “Company”)
dated 12 November 2025 in relation to the proposed Placing and the Top-up Subscription (the
“Announcement”). Capitalised terms used herein shall have the same meanings as those defined in the
Announcement unless otherwise specified.

COMPLETION OF THE PLACING

The Board is pleased to announce that all the conditions of the Placing have been fulfilled and
completion took place on 14 November 2025. An aggregate of 28,000,000 Placing Shares have been
successfully placed by the Placing Agent to not less than six Placees at the Placing Price of HK$0.24
per Placing Share. The 28,000,000 Placing Shares represent 8.02% of the existing issued share capital
of the Company. None of the Placees becomes a substantial Shareholder upon the completion of the
Placing.

*　For identification purpose only

2

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately before the
completion of the Placing; and (ii) upon the completion of the Placing:

Immediately before
the completion of the Placing

Upon the completion
of the Placing

Ms. Chong
– Vendor1 193,026,615 55.26% 165,026,615 47.25%
– Vigor Online Offshore Limited2 14,000,000 4.01% 14,000,000 4.01%

Sub-total 207,026,615 59.27% 179,026,615 51.26%

Placees – – 28,000,000 8.02%
Public Shareholders 142,253,768 40.73% 142,253,768 40.73%

Total 349,280,383 100% 349,280,383 100%

Note:

1. The Vendor is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Miracle Planet Developments Limited, which in turn is a company

wholly-owned by Ms. Chong.

2. Vigor Online Offshore Limited is a wholly-owned subsidiary of China Spirit Limited, which in turn is a company

wholly-owned by Ms. Chong.

THE TOP-UP SUBSCRIPTION

Pursuant to the Placing and Top-up Subscription Agreement, the Vendor will subscribe for, and the
Company will allot and issue to the Vendor, 28,000,000 Subscription Shares, at the Subscription Price
of HK$0.24 per Subscription Share (which is equivalent to the Placing Price).

Completion of the Top-up Subscription